BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
PRINCE SOHAL

6284 E. Andrews

Fresno, CA 93727

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 68528

Respondent.

Case No. 3689

OAH No. 2010050619

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This decision shall become effective on April 23, 2012.

It is so ORDERED on March 23, 2012.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
"STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

STANLEY C. WEISSER
Board President
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KAMALA D. HARRIS '
Attorney General of California
ARTHUR D. TAGGART
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LESLIE A. BURGERMYER -
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 117576
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
. Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5337
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Atrorneys for Complainant

" BEFORE THE
' BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

- In the Matter of the Accusation Againsti | Case No 3689

PRINCE SOHAL - _ OAH No 2010050619'

6284 E. Andrews ‘ ‘

Fresno, CA 93727 : STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
. DISCIPLINARY ORDER ‘

Pharmacy Technician Reglstratlon
Number TCH 68528

Respondent.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entltled proceedmgs that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
L Virginia Herold (“Complainaﬁt”)‘is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(“Board”) Department of Consumer Affairs. She brought this action solely in her official A'

capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of

-California, by Leslie A. Burgérmyer, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Prince Sohal (“Respondent™) is representing himself in this proceeding

and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board Case No 3689)
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“every right set forth above.

3. On orabout April 6, 2006, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration No.
TCH 68528 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Regis_tratibn was in full force and effect at

_ all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3689 and will expire on July 31, 2013,

unless renewed. , - v

JURISDICTION.

4. Accusation No. 3689 was filed before the Board and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily requiréd documenté were properly served
on Resp‘ondeht on vOctober 4,2010. Respondent failed to timely file his Notice of Defense
contesting fhe Accusatidr‘l'which resulted in the issuing a Default Decision and Order. On Mérch
25,201 1 the Board graﬁfed Res‘ponde‘nt’s request to vacate the Default Decision and Order. A N
true ahd correct copy of Accusation No. 3689 is attached hereto, markéd E}_(hibit A, and

incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. - Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in .

Accusation No. 3689. Respondent has also carefully.read, and understands the effects of this

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, inclﬁding the right to

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the tight to be represented by counsel at

his own echhs_e; the‘right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right -tb fhe issuance of squoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse .décision; aﬁd all other ’rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. |

7.  Respondent voluntarily, 'knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

CULPABILITY

8. -Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation

No. 3689.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board Case No. 3689)
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9. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to discipline
and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order
below. - |

RESERVATION

10.  The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the_pﬁrposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board or other professional licensing agency is
involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipuiation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Cofnplainant and the staff of the Board may communicate direcﬂy
with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by

Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not™

‘withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers

and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, 't'he_-
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no forc‘:e‘or effect, except for this
paragréph; it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, énd the Bdard shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. |

12.  The p;euﬁes understand and agree that faésimﬂe copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Qrder, inciuding facs;mile sighaturcs theret_o, shall have the same force and
effect és the ori g.inal.s. |
| 13. 'This‘ Stibulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an

integrated writing representihg the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

Tt supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

" Order may not be altered, amended, modified, Supplemehted, or otherwise changed except by a |

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of thé_ parties.

"STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board Case No. 3689)
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14, In consrdera‘uon of the foregomg admissions and st1pulat10ns the parties agree that
the Board may, w1thout further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following -
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

N IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 68528

issued to Respondent Prince Sohal (‘-‘Respondent”) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed |

and Respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years on th_efollowing terms and conditions.
1. Certiﬁcation Prior to Resuming Work. Respondent shall be automatically
suspended from working as a Pharmacy Technician until he is certified as defined by Business

and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) and provides satisfactory proof of certification to the .

Board. Respondent shall not resume working as a Pharmacy Techmc1an until notified by the

Board. Failure to achieve cemﬁcatlon within one (1) year shall be cons1dered a violation of
probation. Respondent shall not resume working as a Pharmacy Technicran until notified by the
Board . | |

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any
other Board Ahcensed,premlses (wholesaler, veterlnary food-animal drug retaﬂer, or any other
distributor of drugs), any drug manufacturer, or any other location yvhere dangerous drugs and
devices or controlled substances. are maintained. .Respondent shall not do .any actinvolving drug
selection, selection of stock, manufactnring; compounding or dispensing; nor shall Respondent
mandge, administer, or assist any licensee of the Board. Respondent shall not'haye access to or
control the ordering, 1nanufactnring or dispensing of dangerous drugs anddeyices or controlled
substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the Board: . |

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in

- any licensed premlses by the Board in which he holds an 1nterest at the time this Dec131on

becomes effective unless otherwise specrﬁed In thrs Order.
2. Obey all Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.
Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within seventy-

two (72')-hours of such occurrence:

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board Case No. 3689)




j L 1 | a.  An arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision-of
[ 2 || the Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
\ | 3 || substances laws ;

b. = A plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to

1 4
; . 5 ' any criminal complaint, information, or indictment;
| . - .
B 6 c. - A conviction of any crime;
| ) ’ . .
' 7. d.” Discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal

g |l age'ﬁcy which iﬁv,olves Respon(_ient’s Pharmacy Technician Registration or which is related to the
i -~ 9 || practice of pharmacy or the'ménufaoturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging
10 for any drug, devfce or Qontrolled substa‘nce.‘ | '

11 . Failure to timely reportvany such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation.. ,
12 [ 3. : R_epor{ to the Board. Respdndent shall rei)ort to the Board quartérly, én a schedule
13 as directed by the Board or its.designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing,
14 || as directed. Among other requirements, Respondent shall state in each report under penalty of ‘

15 || perjury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure|

16 || to submit timely reports in'a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any

VM

17 || period(s) of delinquehcy- in submission of reports as directed rﬁay be added to the total period of
18 || probation. Moreover, if the final probation report"is not made as directed, probation shall be

19 1l automatically extended until such time as the final reporfis made and accepted by the Board.

20 -4 Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, ReSpbnderﬁ

21 || shell appear in pérson for interviews with the board or its designee, at such intérvals and locations

22 || as are determined by the board or its designee. Failure to appear for ahy séheduled.interview

23 | ‘without prior notification to Board staff, or failure to appear at two (2) or more s'cheduled,

24 || interviews with the board or its designée during the period of probation, shall be considered '8‘.

25 violation of 'probation. 7

[ 26 | 5. Cooperate with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the BOérd"s A

| 27 || inspection program and with the Board's monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance

28 1

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board Case No. 3689)
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12

with the terms and conditions of his probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered 4

- violation of probation.

6.  Notice to Employers. During the period of Iﬁrobaﬁon, Respondént shall ﬁotify all
present and prospective employers,' of the decision in Accusation No. 3689 and the terms,
conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent by the Decision and Order, as follows:

| “Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Decision and .Order,.a.nd within fifteen

(15) days of Respondent ﬁndertaking any new employment, Respondent shall cause his direct

.'supervisor,’ pharrhacist-in—charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed.during

respondent's tenure of employment) and owner to report to the Board in writing acknowledging.

that the listed indi'vidual(s) has/hav;é read the decision in Accusation No. 3689 and the terms and

conditions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his employer(s)

and/or supervisor(s) submit timély acknowledgement(s) to the Board.

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharrnacy
of the terms and conditions of the decision in Accusation No. 3689 in advance of the Respondent
comméncing work at each pharmacy. A reéord of this notification must be provided to the Board
upon request'.‘ , ‘ .

Furthermore, within thirt.y. (30) days of the effective date of this Decision and Order, and.
within ﬁfteen (1 5) days of Respon‘dent ﬁndertaking any new employme_nf by or through a |
pharmacy employment service, Respondent shall caﬁse his direct supervisor with the pharmacy
employment service to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that he has read the Decision

in AAccusation No. 3689 and the terms and cond_itions imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent’s

4 responsibility to ensure that his erhplojfer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely ackﬁowledg-

ment(s) to the Board.
Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(é) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements to the Board shall be considered a violation of

probation.

"

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board Case No. 3689)
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“Employment" with_in the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-
time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy
teohnioiein or in any positivon for which a pharmacy technician license is a fequiremenfc or
criterion for employrhent, whether the respondent is considered an employee, independent
contractor or Volunteer
. 7. : Relmbursement of Board Costs Asa condmon precedent to successful completion
of probatlon Respondent shall pay to the Board its costs of i 1nvest1gat1on and prosecution in the
amount of $3,952.50. Respondent shall make said payments in a payment plan approved by the
Board. There shall be no dev1at10n from this schedule absent prior wrltten approval by the Board
or its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation,
of probation. |
The ﬁhng of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of hlS respon51b1hty to
relmburse the Board its costs of investigation and. prosecutlon
8.  Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay-any costs associated with/

probation monitoring as determined by the Board each and every year of probation. Such costs

shall be paYable to thé Board on a schedule as directed by the Board or its designee. Failuﬁe to

pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be cons1dered a Vlolamon of probation

9. . Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an

‘active, current pharmacy technician license with the Board, including any period durmg Wthh }

suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be
considered a violation of probation. |

If Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration expires or is cancelled by operation of -
law or otherwise at any time during the period ef probation, including any extensions thereof A due

to tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all

" terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.

10. License Surrender While on Probation or Suspension. Following the effective
date of this Decision, should Respondent cease work due to retirement or health, or be otherwise

unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may tender his pharmacy

7
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11

technician license to the Board for surrender. The Board or its designee shall have.the' discretion

_whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and

reasonable. Upon formal aoaeptance of the surrender-of the license, Respondent will no longer 'b¢
subject to the terms and conditions‘of probation. This surrender c‘onsti'tut'es arecord of discipline
and shall become a part of the Respondent’s license history with the Board.

' Upon- acceptance of the surrende_r, Respond.ent shall relihq‘uish his pharmacy technician
license to the board within ten (10) day"s of notification by the Board that the surrender is
accepted. _Respoﬁdent may not reapply for any license, permit, or registfation from the Board for
three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements
applicable to the licensé sought as of the date the application for that iicense is submitted to the
Board. v | | _ |

11. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing A'ddre'ss‘ or
Employment. Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment. Sa1d not1ﬁcatlon shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
employer, the name of the supervisor and'owne_r, and the work schedule if known. Respondent
shall further notify.the board in wfiting within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address' and mailing address, or phone number. |

Failure to timely not_ify the Board of ahy change'in amployer(s), name(s), address(@sj, or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violatiqn Qf probatioa. ’ ‘

12. Toll'ing'of Probation. Except during periods of suspension, Respondent shall, at all-
times while on plobatlon be employed as a Pharmacy Technlclan in California for a minimum of
twenty (20) hours per calendar month Any month during which this rmmmum is not met shall

toll the period of probation, i.e., the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each

month during which this minimum is not met. During ariy. such period of tolling of probation,

respondent must nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation.
Should Respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease
working as a Pharmacy Technician for a minimum of twenty (20) hours per calendar month in

California, Respondent must notify the Board in wriﬁn‘g within ten (10) days of cessation of work

8
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and must further notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of the work. .
Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

It is a violation of probation for Respondent's probation to remain tolled pﬁrsuant to the

‘provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,

exceeding thirty-six (36) months,

"Cessation of wo.rk" meanscalvendar month during which'ReSandent is not working -
for at least twenty (20) hours as a Pharm.acy Technician. “Resumption of work” means any
calendar month during which Respdndent is working as a Pharmacy Technician for at least

twenty (20) hours as a Pharmacy Technician as defined by Business and Proféssions Code

_ seétion 4115.

13.  Violation of Probation. If Reépondeﬁt has not complied with any term or condition
of prqbatior_l, the Board shall have conﬁnuing jurisdiction over Respondenf, and probation shall
automatically beiextended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has
taken other action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a-vioiation of probation,
to terminate probation, ana to impose the penalty that was stayed (revocation). - |

If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Boatd, after giving respondeht notice -
and an opportunity to be heard, may fevoke probation and carry out the disciplinéry order that |
was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those 'provisio‘ns stating that a
violation thereof may lead to automatic termihation of the stay and/or revocation of the license. It
a peﬁtion’ to .revoke probation or an accusation is filed .agains't Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jufisdiction, and the period of probaﬁon shall be automatically |
extended until the petition to revokew probatioﬁ or accusation is heard and decided.

~14.  Completion of Probation. Upon written notice by the Board indicating successful
completion of ﬁrobation, Respondeht's Pharmacy Technician licen__se will be fully restored.

15.  No Ownership of Licensed Premises. Respondent shall not own, havé any legél_or

beneficial interéest in; or serve as a‘manager, administrator, member, officer, director, trustee,

.associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter

licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any

0.
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entity licensed by the Board Within ninety (90) days following the effective date of this decision
and shall immediately thereafter provide Writtén proof thereof to the Board. Failure to timely
divest any legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide documentation thereof shall be considered a
violation of probation. |

16. Community Service Program. Within éixty (60) days of the effective date of the
Board’s Decision and Order, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee, for prior |
approval, a community service program in which Respondent shall provide free health-care
related services on a regular basis to a community or charitable facility or agency for at least fifty
(50) hours per year for the first two (2) years of probation. Within thirty (30) days of Board
approval thereof, Respondent shall subfnit documentation to the Board demonstrating
commencement of the community service pro grﬁm. A record of this notification must be
provided to the Board upon request. Respondent shall report on progress with the community
service program in the quarterly reports. i;“ailure to timely submit, commence, or comply with the
program shall be considered a violation of probation.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Phérmacy Technician Registration. 1 enter into this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree

to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

g L a
DATED: | /0/:2:5"/1/ SPUERI M/

PRINCE SOHAL
Respondent -
1
i
1
I
1
1
10
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlemént and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully .

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

bATED: /ﬂ_fJéfé@//

SA2010101169 / 1076836.doc

Respectfully subﬁiﬁed, -

KAMALA D. HARRIS -

Attorney General of California
ARTHUR D. TAGGART

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

At (7

LESLIE A. BURGERMYER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

11
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- 1300 I Street, Suite 125

101

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California .
ARTHUR D. TAGGART

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LESLIE A. BURGERMYER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 117576

P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5337
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE A
BOARD OF PHARMACY - : ’
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA :

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumef Affairs.

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 3689
PRINCE SINGH SOHAL | |
5144 W. Austin Way _ ' o
Fresno, CA 93722 - ACCUSATION
Pharmacy Techmc1an License ' '
Number 68528
Respondent. |
Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity

y

2 On or about April 6, 2006, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician

L.

Registration Number TCH 68528 to Prince Singh Sohal (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician

Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and
will expire on july 31,2011, unless re'newedv. |

I

mn .

Accusation (Case No. 3689)



T | JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of

o

-3 || Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
4 Busineés and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

| ’ 5 4, Section 4300, subdjvision (a), of the Code states that every license is.s'ued“by the

6 || Board may be suspended or revoked.

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suépension, expiration,

l
| 7
| | 8 || surrender, or cancellation of alicense shall not deprive the Board or Director of jurisdiction to
.. 9 pfoceed with a discipli'nary aotién during the period within which the license may be renewed,
- 10 || restored, reissued or reinstated. _ ‘ o
STATUTORY PROVISIONS
11 ' '
12 | 6. Section 4301 of the Code states:
13 The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
14 | - . misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following:
15/

: (f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
16 |} - - deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. .

17 . _
. (1) The conviction of a.crime substantially related to the qualifications,
18 . functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter.” The record of conviction of
a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
19 States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
20 evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction
- shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The
21 board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the
' ‘crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not
22 involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction
is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
23 licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a
| - plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this -
; 24 provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the
’ judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting
25 ~ probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
. subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to
26 withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside
- the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment.
28 4 M/
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- (p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial.of a license.

COST RECOVERY

L

7. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board or Director may

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DIS.CIP_LINE
(Criminal CoﬁVi_ction) "

8. 'Respondent’é,ﬁlicense. is subject to disciplinary action ﬁnder sections 4300 and 4301, |
sub‘divis'ion (1), on the grounds of unp:rofes_svional- conduct-in that on November 17, 2009,
Respbﬁdent was convicted in the case titled Péople v. Prince Singh Sofzal, Sutter Coﬁnty Case
No. CRFO9,—O61 7, on his plea of no contest to violating Penal Code section 594(b)(1)
vandalism/malicious mischief), a felony. Said crimg is substantially related to the qualifications,
fﬁnct-ibns, and duties of a pharmacy technician. “The circumstances are as follows; -

9. On or about Nbvémber g, 2009, .Respo,ndentand. four ‘malesi, in an orchard in Sutter
County, California, beat a yehicle with a bat and then set it on fire. The vehicle, a 2006 Mazda |

sedan, belonged to a non-present sixth male who was a friend of Respondent’s. Law enforcement |-

officers arrived at the scene of the fire and interviewed the five males, inc’ludirig Respondent.

The anesting police officer observed thé"c Respondent emitted a Str_ong odor of gasoline.
Responderﬁ State'd" to the officer that he had spilled some gasoline lon his clothing while he waé
fueling his own vehicle. He denied knowledge of the fire. The ofﬁcérs located gas containers,
the Mazda’s license ‘_plétes, and a bat in the back of a truck, iﬁ which R’esponAdent was a .pas.senger,v
at the scene. Respondent commiitted said act to assis_f the owner of the vehicle to obtain insurance

monies relating to the vehicle.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
. (Act Invoiving ‘Moral Tufpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption)
10. Responden’t’s license is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301 ,

subdivision (f), on the ‘grdunds of unprofessional conduct in that on or about November 8, 2009,
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reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and

Respondent committed an act or acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or |
corruption as sef forth in paragraph 9, above, incorporated herein by this“reference.
| PRAYER |
WHEREFORE Complainant requests that a hear‘i.nc be held on thé matters herein alleged,.
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a dec151on |
1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Reglstra‘non Number TCH 68528,
issued to Respondem Prince Singh Sohal. '

2. Ordering Respondent Prince Singh Sbhal to pay the Board of Pharmacy the

Professiohs Code section 125.3;-

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and prdper.

DATED: QZ? 3 / &) eainto
' S " VIRGINJA HEROLD
. : Ex e Officer
~ . Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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